
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Teignbridge Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 6 November 2019 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th November, 2019

A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.30 am at Committee Rooms, Teignbridge District Council to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Permits for Works 
Presentation by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste.

(Electoral Divisions:  All in Teignbridge)

STANDING ITEMS

5 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme] 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/).

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/


MATTERS FOR DECISION

6 Annual Waiting Restriction Review (Pages 5 - 36)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/96) attached.

(Electoral Divisions:  All in Teignbridge)

7 Fore Street, Bishopsteignton - Provision of Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay (Pages 37 - 
42)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/97) attached.

(Electoral Division:  Kingsteignton & Teign Estuary)

8 Ogwell to Newton Abbot Town Centre Shared Use Path (Pages 43 - 50)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/19/43) attached.

(Electoral Division: Ashburton & Buckfastleigh, Newton Abbot South, Newton Abbot 
North)

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 51 - 52)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HIW/19/98) attached. 

In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 27 June 2003 this 
report details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated 
Powers since the last meeting.

(Electoral Divisions: All in Teignbridge)

10 Calendar of Meetings 
5 March 2020
11June 2020
5 November 2020 
4 March 2021

All meetings will be held at 10.30am, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Fiona Rutley on 01392 382305.



Membership 
County Councillors
Councillors S Barker, J Hook, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook, R Peart and 
S  Russell

Teignbridge District Council
Councillors P Bullivant, S Cook, and C Nuttall 

Devon Association of Local Councils
Councillor M Hocking (Observer)
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Fiona Rutley on 01392 382305. Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s 
Website and can also be accessed via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores. 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and 
[...]
i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

4/07/19

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

4 July 2019 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors S Barker, J Hook, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, R Peart 
and S  Russell

Other Representatives

Councillor S Cook, Teignbridge District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors A Connett and G Hook

* 80  Election of Chair

It was MOVED by Councillor Barker and SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy and

RESOLVED: that Councillor Brook be elected Chair for the ensuing year.

* 81  Election of Vice-Chair

It was MOVED by Councillor Barker and SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy and

RESOLVED: that Councillor Russell be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing year.

* 82  Minutes

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Russell and

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.   

* 83  Highway Asset Management/Doing what Matters

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste gave a presentation 
(attached) covering: the Annual Programme for 2019-20 (Capital Works); Design/Delivery; 
Cyclical Works Programmes; and Doing What Matters.
 
Doing What Matters was a different approach from a largely data led process to a more 
stream-lined pragmatic system-thinking approach for highways maintenance. A Programme 
Lead and dedicated officers had been established with an external consultant and involving 
the Council’s contractor piloting the Okehampton area to test the new approach working with 
local communities, Parishes, District Councils, local Neighbourhood Officers and Members 
using their combined knowledge in identifying local priorities and issues.  This was an open 
process and an evidence base would be built to establish efficacy and best use of limited 
resources.  If successful the pilot would be rolled out to other areas. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Members’ discussion included:-

-Pilot welcomed;

-Flexibility within contracts to allow highway work to be done holistically (eg pothole clusters).

-Lack of flexibility on use of the jetting vehicle for emergency work due to routine contracts; 

-Priority for drainage and keeping roads dry to prevent ingressive water;

-Damage to low priority unclassified network (category 12 roads) due to agricultural vehicles;

-Data collection on road condition carried out on category 1-10 roads biannually; 

-Verge cutting on visibility splays only and locally managed flexibly on a seasonal basis;

-Recording of local knowledge and data.

-Better co-ordination of utility work affecting the highway to increase efficiencies and reduce 
damage, noting that a permit system was coming into force early next year, which would 
focus coordination, planning and require a need for works to be demonstrated.  

-Community pay back scheme eg for weed clearance.

* 84  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 85  Removal of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines at South West Exeter 
(minute *76)

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/19/26) following this Committee’s request for further information at the last 
meeting about the proposal to remove historic lines no longer considered necessary for future 
highway improvements.

As the building lines were not comprehensive along the A379 the benefit of them in relation to 
any unforeseen future changes was considered minimal.  If the building lines remained it was 
likely to slow down and impact on the delivery of dwellings and infrastructure included in the 
successful Housing Infrastructure Fund bid. There were limited benefits in retaining the line, 
outweighed by the benefits of removing them which gave greater certainty to the delivery of 
the new all-through school and comprehensive delivery of development at South West Exeter. 
There were no additional costs in the removal and would be carried out within existing staff 
time.  

The Local County Councillor was unable to be present at this meeting but had submitted the 
following comments.  “I understand the reasons for revoking the sight lines and that they are 
now incomplete over the passage of time. I offer no objection to the recommendations in light 
of the further information provided since the last meeting.”

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy and

RESOLVED: that the building lines at South West Exeter as prescribed in the Schedule 
attached as Appendix I to report PTE/19/26 be revoked and rescinded and removed from the 
Register of Local Land Charges.

* 86  Extinguishing a Section of Highway Land at  25 Grove Crescent, Teignmouth

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/62) on proposals to stop up a small section of highway land 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

4/07/19

not being used as highway and surplus to requirements, following a planning application 
submitted by the landowner.  This would remove the County Council’s maintenance liability.

The local County Councillor and Town Council supported the proposal. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Russell and SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy and

RESOLVED: 

(a) that a section of highway land at 25 Grove Crescent, Teignmouth, is unnecessary for use
 as public highway, and;

(b) that Devon County Council submits a formal application to the magistrates’ court for an 
order under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 that the said section of highway be 
stopped up.

* 87  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/63) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders 
under delegated powers following consultation with the Chairman and the local County 
Councillor, relating to:-

-St Johns Street, Newton Abbot (introduction of a mandatory disabled parking bay). 

* 88  Calendar of Meetings

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

14 November 2019 
5 March 2020.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.35 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




HIW/19/96

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
14 November 2019

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:
(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2019/2020 is 

noted;
(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed.

1. Background

A list of proposals for consideration for the Teignbridge HATOC Annual Waiting Restriction 
Review for 2019 was presented to this Committee on 28 February 2019.  The specific details 
have been agreed with the appropriate local members and HATOC Chair and the traffic 
order has now been advertised.

2. Proposal

The agreed proposals have now been advertised and a summary can be found in Appendix 
I.  The council has received responses to a number of the proposals.

Details of the objections received, and the County Council’s response are shown in 
Appendix II to this report.
 
3. Consultations

Following advertisement:

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented without the need to report 
back to Committee. 

 Proposals attracting objections are detailed in Appendix II to this report.  Plans of these 
proposals are included in Appendix III.

4. Financial Considerations

The total costs of the
[...]
d Drive & Poplar Terrace
Objection
2 respondent objects to the proposals on the grounds that: 
 2 respondents commented that is the responsibility of those 

popping into the shop to leave the car in a safe location 
which does not cause obstruction, including blue badge 
holders.

 1 respondent commented that this isn’t a city centre but a 
village in a rural community.

 1 respondent commented that the environment impact of the 
restrictions needs to be considered.

 1 respondent commented that without cars parked on either 
side, the speed of vehicles will increase.

Suggestion:
 Restrictions on one side of the road would ease any 

problems caused by obstruction.

Reason for Proposal
Extend No Waiting at Any Time and introduce 
No Loading at Any Time to replace Access 
Protection Marking’s (APMs) and to prevent 
inappropriate and obstructive parking.

Officer comments
Under the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 
1996 objections to loading restrictions must be 
considered through a public enquiry with an 
independent inspector. Previous enquiries with 
the Department for Transport identified that the 
cost of such an enquiry is in excess of £20,000. 
The purpose of the HATOC Waiting Restriction 
programme is to deliver non contentious waiting 
restrictions.

Recommendation – Not proceed with the No Loading At Any Time element of the proposals and implement 
the No Waiting At Any Time restriction as advertised. 

Comment Devon County Council
Response

Plan ENV5715/10 Hind Street, Bovey Tracey
3 respondents– Residents of Hind Street
Supports:
3 respondents support the proposals in principle but think it 
would be more beneficial for the restrictions to be 
extended/amended.  

Suggestions
 1 respondent commented for the restrictions to continue 

from the Baptist Church to the entrance of the property 
called Sunbeam.

 1 respondent commented they would like the restrictions to 
be extended all the way up from the juncti
[...]
regarding the environmental and 
aesthetic impact noted.

Parish to come forward with proposals to 
resolve matter taking into consideration the 
historic nature of the area and liaise with Devon 
Highways on suitability of any proposals.

Recommendation – Not proceed

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Appendix III
To HIW/19/??

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Page 24

Agenda Item 6



Page 25

Agenda Item 6



P
age 26

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 28

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 30

A
genda Item

 6



Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Page 32

Agenda Item 6



P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



Page 34

Agenda Item 6



Page 35

Agenda Item 6



P
age 36

A
genda Item

 6



HIW/19/97

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
14 November 2019

Fore Street, Bishopsteignton – Provision of Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the contents of this report be noted and; 
(b) the proposal for the mandatory disabled parking bay at Fore Street, 

Bishopsteignton is implemented as advertised and the traffic regulation order 
in respect of the disabled parking bay is made and sealed. 

1. Background

An application for a disabled parking bay was received by Devon Council County from a blue 
badge holder at Fore Street, Bishopsteignton.  The applicant has met the criteria for 
provision of a disabled parking bay. 

2. Proposal

The most appropriate location for the disabled parking bay was identified at the end of the 
limited waiting section outside 52-54 Fore Street.  The Bay would have to be mandatory as 
the Bay would be adjacent to other enforceable restrictions.  Details of the proposal are 
shown in Appendix I to this report. 

3. Consultations

Following approval by the local member and Chair of Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee, formal consultation on the proposed traf
[...]
nced by the blue badge holder 
when parking near their home.

7. Legal Considerations

The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered and taken 
into account in the preparation of this report.

When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council’s responsibility to ensure 
that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so far as practicable, 
secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and provision of parking 
facilities.  It is considered that the proposal complies with section 122 of the Act at is secures 
and maintains safe access to premises for the blue badge holder.  

8. Risk Management Considerations 

This proposal has been assessed and all necessary safeguards or action have been 
taken/included to safeguard the Councils position.

9. Options/Alternatives

The recommendation is to proceed with the proposal to implement the disabled parking bay 
as advertised.  The option of not proceeding with the disabled parking bay will not ease the 
parking problems experienced by the blue badge holder.  

10. Reasons for Recommendations 

It is recommended that the proposal for the mandatory disabled parking bay is implemented 
as advertised as the bay will not cause any additional congestion in the area as this is 
already a parking bay.  It is also accepted by the applicant that the bay will be available to all 
blue badge holders.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:   Kingsteignton & Teign Estuary

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Lee Cranmer

Room No: ABG Lucombe House

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

lc091019teignn
sc/cr/Fore Street, Bishopsteignton – Provision of Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay
02  061119

Page 39

Agend
[...]
ion:  It is recommended that:

(a) the construction of the Beverly Way, Ogwell to Steppes Meadow, Newton 
Abbot, Shared Use Path be approved at an estimated cost of £208,502;

(b) any land required for the scheme be acquired by negotiation and if necessary, 
by Compulsory Purchase Orders and associated statutory orders;

(c) the scheme be constructed in stages as the legal agreements are made with 
the relevant landowners. The overall route (set out in Appendix 1) consists of:
(a) improvements at the junction of Steppes Meadow with the A381 to be 

approved to construction (detailed in Appendix 2);
(b) a new shared use path between Beverley Way and the existing path in 

Bakers Park to be approved to construction (Appendix 3);
(c) further smaller scale improvements from Beverley Way/A381 to Bunting 

Close to be approved to design and consultation;
(d) Steppes Meadow, Newton Abbot and the linking footway between Bunting 

Close, Ogwell and the A381 Totnes Road are advertised under the Highways 
Act 1980 be converted to Highway Maintainable at Public Expense (HMPE) (see 
Appendix 1);

(e) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated 
powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the Local County 
Councillor(s), to make minor amendments to the above.

1. Background/Introduction

The A381 between Ogwell and Newton Abbot is a busy road (average daily traffic of around 
15,000 vehicles) with existing footways not wide enough to support cyclists and a 
carriageway of insufficient width to provide cycle lanes.  On one uphill section on a bend the 
road is less than 5.5 metres wide and adjacent to a rock face.  This makes the ascent 
towards Ogwell extremely challenging, dangerous and unsuitable for cyclists.

It has therefore been identified that shared use path improvements are required to provide a 
sustainable link between Ogwell Village and Bakers Park (to meet existing routes into 
Newton Abbot town centre), avoiding the A381 Totnes Road corridor. 

This scheme helps deliver this route, providing a key link across three privately owned 
parcels of land:  The old West End Nurseries site, National Trust Bradley Manor, and 
Teignbridge District Council land at Bakers Park. Beyond Bakers Park, Newton Abbot town 
centre can be accessed by cyclists and pedestrians via a dedicated shared path adjacent to 
the River Lemon.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration 
and determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Planning Permission was granted for the first phase of the cycleway scheme in January 
2019 (planning application PP-07256739, 18/02305/DCR3) and landowner discussions are 
moving towards agreement.

2. Proposal

To help provide a safe walking and cycling route between Ogwell and Newton Abbot, a new 
off-road shared use path is proposed.  Appendix 1 shows the proposed scheme.

Section A (Appendix 2)
In the eastern corner of Bakers Park, wheeling ramps will be provided on the steps so that 
cyclists can access the lower level path which leads to the bridging point of the River Lemon 
where, once crossed, the existing cycle route leading to the town centre can be accessed.  It 
is appreciated that more experienced cyclists may want to use the existing advisory cycle 
route along Steppes Meadow to reach the bridge or to join the main road.  To provide for 
this, a junction improvement connecting the park to Steppes Meadow is also proposed (see 
Plan B13009/17, Appendix 2).

Section B (Appendix 3)
A new 3-metre-wide shared use path will connect Beverley Way to an existing path within 
Bakers Park, which in turn links to Steppes Meadow (see Plan B13009/11B, Appendix 3).  
The gradient of the route varies from flat to a maximum of 1:12. Along the 1:12 ascent from 
the Bradley Manor Drive to Beverley Way, two level ‘resting points’ will be made available. 

Section C
To complete the link into Ogwell a further phase of the scheme will
[...]
tford Lane Offices

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

rks051119teignh
sc/cr/Ogwell to Newton Abbot Town Centre Shared Use Path
02  061119

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 1
To PTE/19/43

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 2
To PTE/19/43

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



Appendix 3
To PTE/19/43

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 8



HIW/19/98

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
14 November 2019

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

Report of Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 27 June 2003 this report 
details the actions taken under Delegated Powers since the last meeting and, where 
appropriate, in consultation with the Chair and Local County Councillors.

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed 
and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with 
the Chair and Local County Councillor.  Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Teign Road, 
Newton Abbot 

Removal of a mandatory 
disabled parking bay

Traffic regulation order advertised 
and implemented after consultation 
with Local County Councillor and 
HATOC Chair as no objections were 
received.

Brunel Road, 
Newton Abbot

To add a new permit car 
park at Brunel Road, 
Newton Abbot for staff at 
Estuary House.

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
and restrictions implemented after 
consultation with Cabinet Member for 
Highway Management as no 
objections received.

Stover Country 
Park

To consolidate and 
standardise the conditions 
for the off-street car park.

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
and restrictions impl

Minutes of the meeting


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

14/11/19

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

14 November 2019 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors S Barker, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, G Gribble, G Hook, R Peart and 
S  Russell

Other Representatives

Councillors P Bullivant and C Nuttall - Teignbridge DC
Councillor M Hocking - DALC

Apologies:-

Councillors Connett and J Hook, A Connett, A Dewhirst and S Cook

* 89  Minutes

It was MOVED by Councillor Clatworthy and SECONDED by Councillor Russell and 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 90  Permits for Works

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste on a proposed  permit scheme for approving works on the highway 
and the introduction of statutory regulations. The presentation covered:

- the current noticing system for informing the County Council as Highways Authority of 
proposed road works; 
- the Council’s statutory duty to coordinate works and reduce disruption, with anticipated 
greater control to scrutinise works, set conditions and encourage greater collaboration;
- the requirement for all local authorities to consider introducing a scheme by April 2020; 
- the project timeline (including a period for consultation before ‘going live’ in March 2020 for 
statutory undertakers and Devon Highways; and March 2021 for private contractors); 
- the scope covering all statutory undertakers and DCC Highway works and in phase 2 all 
other privately licenced works; 
- types of highway works included in the proposed scheme; 
- anticipated environmental benefits relating to reduction in congestion/delays and materials; 
 - permit charging on a not for profit basis;
- the range of conditions permitted; and
- the cost benefit analysis of savings to the wider economy were £850 per day per site.    
 
Discussion points raised at the meeting included:

- the provisions within the proposed scheme for emergency works which also allowed for the 
imposition of reasonable conditions by the County Council as appropriate, as well as the need 
for a clear procedure and notice/helpline details on site for the public; 
-route management and early signing of diversions; and
- fee levels and limits were determined by the Regulations and designed for the recovery of 
costs (with an additional 12.4 FTE staff proposed) only. Additional costs could be recovered 
for any poor quality reinstatement.  



N.B. presentation attached to these minutes of this meeting and additional information on the 
Scheme was available at: www.devon.gov.uk/workspermit-scheme

* 91  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 92  Annual Waiting Restriction Review

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/96) following the advertisement of the Teignbridge Annual 
Waiting Restriction Review 2019 Traffic Order. 

Two of the advertised proposals were considered further by the Committee, i.e:

(a) ENV5715-05 Ipplepen, Fore St

Further representations had been received from the Parish Council supporting the original 
proposal to introduce (No Loading At Any Time) and not the recommendation outlined in the 
Officer’s Report.  The local County Councillor (not present at the meeting) had also submitted 
written comments explaining his support for the Parish Council’s view.  Officers had further 
reviewed the objections received to the advertised Order and confirmed the view that as 
objections had been received to No Loading at Any Time these would have to be considered 
through a public enquiry with costs identified in excess of £20,000.  The Waiting Restriction 
programme purpose was to deliver non contentious waiting restrictions hence the Officer’s 
Report recommendation.

(b) ENV5715-51 Denbury, East Street (etc)

The local County Councillor explained his discussions with the Parish Council who had tried 
various measures unsuccessfully to discourage inappropriate, obstructive parking and 
damage to the War memorial.  Given the historic nature of the area the Parish Council only 
wished to have the Order implemented as a last resort.  The local County Councillor therefore 
supported approval (to save any subsequent advertisement costs) but that the 
implementation only be carried out in accordance with normal delegation procedures, in case 
the Parish Council were still able to find an alternative appropriate solution.  

In discussing other proposals for Teignbridge, Officers would also be having further 
discussions with local County Councillors in relation to Pottery Road Bovey Tracey and 
Haytor Drive Newton Abbot.

It was MOVED by Councillor Clatworthy and SECONDED by Councillor Barker and 

RESOLVED:

(a) that the work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2019/2020 be 
noted;

(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II to Report (HIW/19/96) be approved, 
subject to:-

ENV5715-51 Denbury, East Street (etc) – that the Proposal to Introduce No Waiting At Any 
Time be approved as advertised, but the implementation of the Traffic Order be delegated to 
the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste in consultation with the 
Chair and Local County Councillor.

* 93  Fore Street, Bishopsteignton - Provision of Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay

http://www.devon.gov.uk/workspermit-scheme


3
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

14/11/19

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/97) on an application meeting the County Council’s criteria 
for a disabled parking bay.

The Parish Council had objected to the proposal.  The local County Councillor had had 
discussions with the Parish Council explaining his reasons for supporting the application.

The Committee understood the comments of Members both for and against this proposal, 
including that whilst a disabled parking bay was available for use by any disabled person, the 
location could sometimes cause parking difficulties within local communities.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart and SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy and 

RESOLVED: that

(a) the contents of this report be noted and; 

(b) the proposal for the mandatory disabled parking bay at Fore Street, Bishopsteignton is 
implemented as advertised and the traffic regulation order in respect of the disabled parking 
bay is made and sealed.

* 94  Ogwell to Newton Abbot Town Centre Shared Use Path

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/19/43) to help provide a safe walking and cycling route between Ogwell 
and Newton Abbot, a new off-road shared use path was proposed.  

The local County Councillors welcomed this scheme to improve sustainable transport and 
support healthy lifestyles within the Newton Abbot area.

It was MOVED by Councillor G Hook and SECONDED by Councillor Gribble and 

RESOLVED: 

(a) that the construction of the Beverly Way, Ogwell to Steppes Meadow, Newton Abbot, 
Shared Use Path be approved at an estimated cost of £208,502; 

(b) that any land required for the scheme be acquired by negotiation and if necessary, by 
Compulsory Purchase Orders and associated statutory orders; 

(c) that the scheme be constructed in stages as the legal agreements are made with the 
relevant landowners. The overall route (as set out in Appendix 1 of Report PTE/19/43) 
consists of: 

(i) improvements at the junction of Steppes Meadow with the A381 be approved to 
construction (as set out in Appendix 2 of Report PTE/19/43); 

(ii) a new shared use path between Beverley Way and the existing path in Bakers Park be 
approved to construction (as set out in Appendix 3 of Report PTE/19/43); 

(iii) further smaller scale improvements from Beverley Way/A381 to Bunting Close be 
approved to design and consultation; 

(d) that Steppes Meadow, Newton Abbot and the linking footway between Bunting Close, 
Ogwell and the A381 Totnes Road be advertised under the Highways Act 1980 to be 
converted to Highway Maintainable at Public Expense (HMPE) (as set out in Appendix 1 of 
Report PTE/19/43); and



(e) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated powers, in 
consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the Local County Councillor(s), to make minor 
amendments to the above.

* 95  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report (HIW/19/98) of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation 
Orders under delegated powers following consultation with the Chair and local County 
Councillors, on various roads in Teignbridge.

* 96  Calendar of Meetings

5 March 2020 
11June 2020 
5 November 2020 
4 March 2021

All meetings to be held at 10.30am at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton 
Abbot.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.45 am

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

